Application Information
Application Request:
Type of Decision:

Agenda Date:
Applicant:
File Number:

Property Information
Approximate Address:
Project Area:

Zoning:

Existing Land Use:
Proposed Land Use:
Parcel ID:

Township, Range, Section:

Staff Report to the Ogden Valley Planning Commission

Weber County Planning Division

Consideration and action on Final approval of Asgard Heights Subdivision consisting of 6 lots.

Administrative

Tuesday, August 24, 2021
Dan Mabey, Owner
UVA070821

3460 Nordic Valley Rd., Liberty, UT

18.96 acres

Forest Valley 3 (FV-3) & Agricultural Valley 3 (AV-3)
Vacant

Residential

22-023-0016

T5N, R1E, Section 29 SE

Adjacent Land Use
North: Residential South: Residential
East: Residential West: Residential
Staff Information

Scott Perkes
sperkes@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8772

Report Reviewer: SB

Applicable Land Use Codes

=  Weber County Land Use Code Title 106 (Subdivisions)
=  Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 2 (Agricultural Zones AV-3)
=  Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 14 (Forest Valley Zone FV-3)

Background and Summar

The applicant is requesting final approval of Asgard Heights Subdivision consisting of six residential lots (See Exhibit A). This
subdivision is proposed as a connectivity-incentivized subdivision with lot areas ranging from 2.72 acres to 3.33 acres and
dedicated roadway extending Nordic Meadows Drive eastwards to connect with Carrol Street in an alignment requested by
county staff (see Exhibit B). The proposed subdivision and lot configuration are in conformance with the applicable zoning
and subdivision requirements as required by the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County (LUC). The following is a brief
synopsis of the review criteria and conformance with LUC.

Analysis

General Plan: The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by maintaining the existing density provided by the
current zoning and existing approvals (2016 Ogden Valley General Plan, Land Use Principle 1.1). It also fulfills the
transportation vision of enhancing mobility and connectivity, reduces congestion, and meets air quality standards without
disturbing existing land uses (Transportation Goal 1, Pg. 41).

Report Presenter:

Zoning: The subject property is primarily located in the FV-3 Zone with a small portion of the northern tip in the AV-3 Zone.
Single-family dwellings are a permitted use in both the FV-3 and AV-3 Zones.

Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations: LUC § 104-2 (AV-3 Zone) & 104-14 (FV-3 Zone), require a minimum lot
area of 3 acres for a single family dwelling and a minimum lot width of 150 feet.

As part of the subdivision process, the proposal has been reviewed for compliance with the current subdivision ordinance
in the LUC § 106, and the AV-3 and FV-3 zone standards found in LUC § 104-2 and 104-14. With exception to Lots 1 and
2, the proposed subdivision utilizes traditional subdivision requirements to create 3-acre lots as required in both the FV-
3 and AV-3 zones. County staff have agreed to allow Lots 1 and 2, consisting of 2.73 and 2.72 acres, to be substandard to
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the 3-acre lot minimum in order to incentivize the dedication and connection of Nordic Meadows Drive to Carrol Street.
Newly adopted language in the subdivision ordinance (Sec. 106-2-4.30) allows for lots in the FV-3 and AV-3 zones to be
reduced up to 50% of the zone’s minimum lot size in order to allow desired connectivity to occur. At the request of
County Planning staff, the applicant has agreed to dedicate and improve the Nordic Meadows Drive extension at the
time of subdivision, thereby allowing the applicant to utilize the Flexible Lot Standards of Sec. 106-2-4.30.

Culinary water and Secondary Water: The applicant has entered into a Water Service Agreement with Nordic Mountain Water
Inc. for culinary water services for 6 lots (see Exhibit C). This letter indicates that each lot may utilize their culinary water for
up to 5,000 sq. ft. of landscape watering until such time as secondary water may become available. Nordic Mountain Water
has also submitted a Capacity Assessment Letter as required by LUC Sec. 106-4-2.1(c) verifying that their system is capable of
providing, and has the capacity to provide, culinary water to the project once completion of the water line extension and
connection to the existing service line on the West boundary of the subdivision have been made (see Exhibit D).

Per LUC. Sec. 106-4-2.1(b)(2)c. (Secondary Water Exemption), “A subdivision lot that is completely covered by pre-existing
native wildland vegetation , and will remain so, is exempt from the secondary water requirements of this section as long as
the pre-existing native wildland vegetation remains undisturbed in perpetuity, and is well-established in a manner that makes
it relatively unlikely for noxious weed propagation.” Per this section, the applicant may utilize this secondary water exemption
so long as the lot areas outside of the home sites and 5,000 sq. ft. landscaped areas served by Nordic Mountain Water’s
culinary service remain as native wildland vegetation.

Sanitary Sewage Disposal: Each of the 6 lots in the proposed subdivision will be served by on-site waste water systems (septic).
The Weber-Morgan Health Department have issued a Septic Feasibility Letter detailing the feasibility of on-site water disposal
systems for each of the 6 lots (see Exhibit E).

Floodplain: The subject property contains a seasonal stream corridor that traverses from the Northeast towards the
Southwest. This corridor requires that base flood elevations (BFEs) be calculated and depicted on a final plat in order to
determine safe finished floor elevations for future homes.

BFE calculations have been submitted to the Weber County Engineering Department for review and approval by the County
Engineering Department (see Exhibit F). The proposed final plat depicts these BFEs along the stream corridor, as required by
LUC sec. 106-1-8.20(c), to allow the areas adjacent to be developable for residential structures.

This stream corridor is also depicted as a seasonal stream on the Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Map. Per LUC Sec. 104-28-
2(b)(1)c. (Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Overlay Zone) the corridor requires a minimum 50-foot setback from high water mark
for any future buildings. This setback has been depicted on the final plat. Of note, the 50-foot setbacks from high water marks
far exceed the base flood elevations that have been calculated. This ensures that all new structures placed outside of the 50-
foot setback are also well outside of the anticipated 1% Annual Chance Floodplain Elevation.

Additionally, the applicant is currently working through FEMA’s Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) to more accurately
delineate the floodplain areas that encumber the property through the submittal of the calculated BFEs. This process is
anticipated to be completed following the subdivision’s recording and will help future lot owners to reduce their flood
insurance requirements.

Review Agencies: To-date, Planning, Engineering, Fire, Surveying, and the Weber-Morgan Health Department have reviewed
this project. All review agency requirements must be addressed and completed prior to the final subdivision plat being
recorded with the Weber County Recorder’s Office.

Tax Clearance: There are no outstanding tax payments related to the parent parcel. The 2021 property taxes are not
considered due at this time.

Public Notice: Public notice was mailed not less than seven calendar days before preliminary approval to all property owners
of record within 500 feet of the subject property per the noticing requirements that were previously outlined in LUC § 106-
1-6.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends final approval of Asgard Heights Subdivision consisting of 6 lots, located at approximately 3460 Nordic
Valley Rd. in Liberty. This recommendation is subject to all review agency requirements, and the following conditions:

1. Engineering review of the estimated base flood elevations will need to be finalized and approved by the Weber
County Engineer. Once approved, these BFEs will need to be depicted on the final plat mylar prior to recording.

2. Civil plans and cost estimates for the Nordic Meadows Drive extension will need to be submitted and approved by
the Engineering Division prior to the project being submitted to the County Commission for escrow and
improvement agreement approval.
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3. Asignature block on the final mylar or submittal of a final approval letter will be needed for/from Nordic Mountain
Water prior to the final mylar being recorded.

4. A deferral agreement for curb, gutter, and sidewalks for the project’s frontages along Nordic Meadows Road and
Nordic Meadows Drive will need to be executed and recorded simultaneously with the final plat.

5. Arestrictive covenant pertaining to the amount of culinary water available for secondary purposes shall be executed
and recorded. This covenant’s recording number, book, and page shall be notated on the final plat’s mylar prior to
recording.

6. An Onsite Wastewater Disposal Systems Deed Covenant and Restriction shall be recorded simultaneously with the
final plat.

This recommendation is based on the following findings:

1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the 2016 Ogden Valley General Plan
2. The proposed subdivision complies with applicable county ordinances

Exhibits

Subdivision Application

Proposed Final Plat

Culinary Water Service Agreement
Culinary Water Capacity Assessment Letter
Updated Septic Feasibility letter

Base Flood Elevation Estimation

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

Area Map

NORDICIVATIIEMR D]
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Exhibit A - Subdivision Application

Weber County Subdivision Application

All subdivisions submittals will ba accepted by appointment only. (801) 399-8791. 2380 Washington Blvd. Suite 240, Ogden, UT 84401

Date Submitted / Completed Fees (Office Use) Receipt Number (Office Use) File Number (Office Use)
7-1-2021

Subdivision and Property Information

Subdivision Name Number of Lots

Asgard 6

Approximate Address Land Serial Numberf(s)

3460 Noredic Valley Road, Liberty UT 84310 22-0230016

Cumrent Zoning Total Acreage

Mye 19.56

Culinary Water Provider Secondary Water Provider Wastewater Treatment

Noedic Valley Water Weber Water

Septic

Property Owner Contact Information

Name of Property Ownaer(s) Mailing Address of Property Owner(s}
Liberty Land and Livestodk 1715 Canyon Circle
Farmington, UT 84025
Phone Fax
B801-414-6163
Email Address Preferred Method of Written Carrespondence
Goldrim@gmad.com, [} emsit [ Fax  [] Meil

Authorized Representative Contact Information

Name of Person Authorized to Represent the Propenty Owneris)
Dan Mabey

Malling Address of Authorized Person
1715 Canyon Circle

Farmington, UT 54025
Phone Fax
201-414-6163
Email Address Preferred Method of Written Correspondence
Goldrimagmail.com x [X] Emait  [T] Fax  [T] mail

Surveyor/Engineer Contact information

Name or Company of Surveyor/Engineer

Mailing Address of Surveyor/Engineer

Gardner Engeneering 968 Chambers Street

Ogden, UT 84403
Phone Fax
801-476-0202
Ernail Address Preferred Method of Written Correspondence
loganisgecivil.com w kemat [T Fax [] mat
Property Owner Affidavit

I (We), Liberty Land and Livestock LLC depose and say that | (we) am (are) the owner(s) of the property identified in this application
and that the statements herein contained, the information provided in the attached plans and other exhibits are in 3l respects true and correct to the best of

frblogle DI s

my (our) knowledge.

Owner)

TLG ot

20

Subscrived and sworn to me this ﬂé dayd—.y/;(
oy

3 MICHAEL H. BROWN
e} NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH
/5 COMMISSION# 713242

%

0

gz 2

(Notary)

Yoesu e
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Authorized Representative Affidavit

1 wey, Liberty Land and Livestock , the owner(s) of the real property described in the attached application, do authorized as my
(our) representativel(s), __ to represent me (us) regarding the attached appiication and to appear on my (our)
behalf before any administrative or bagi body in the County conskdering this application and to act in all respects as our agent in matters pertaining to
the attached application.

(Property (Pioperty Owner) a

Dated this _2Z : day of W:j YAl , personally appeared before me the

signer{s) of the Representative Authorization Affidavit who duly acknowledged to me that they executed the same.

MICHAEL H. BROWN %

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH
i/ COMMISSIONS 713242
COMM. EXP. 08-05-2024

(Nogary)
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NO°23'565"E 5241.24' (BASIS OF BEARING)

R:\1343 - DAN MAYBE\SURVEY\DWG\DAN MAYBE SIX LOT SUBDIVISION UPDATE.DWG

ASGARD HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION Exhibit B

VICINITY MAP

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

A CONNECTIVITY INCENTIVIZED SUBDIVISION NOT TO SCALE
4 oo samss b LOCATED IN THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 29, caoon_UIBERTY AND MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: oo
DATED 1961- FLUSH WITH TOWNSHIP 7 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND |\/|ER|D|AN, BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORDIC MEADOWS ROAD BEING LOCATED

NORTH 00°23'55" EAST 991.66 FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST HALF OF SAID SECTION AND NORTH
90°00'00" EAST 956.93 FEET FROM THE SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION; RUNNING THENCE
NORTH 00°06'16" EAST 681.02 FEET TO THE COMMON BOUNDARY WITH NORDIC MEADOWS SUBDIVISION
PHASE 2; THENCE ALONG SAID COMMON BOUNDARY THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES: (1) SOUTH
89°53'02" EAST 9.92 FEET,; (2) NORTH 52°32'05" EAST 495.59 FEET; (3) NORTH 00°42'35" EAST 944.40 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 43°16'19" EAST 205.53 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 56°04'38" EAST 489.88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
17°37'38" WEST 983.63 FEET TO THE COMMON BOUNDARY WITH ABBEYTON ESTATES NO. 2; THENCE ALONG
SAID COMMON BOUNDARY THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) COURSES: (1)NORTH 88°26'49" WEST 191.69 FEET,; (2)
NORTH 87°08'12" WEST 94.20 FEET,; (3) SOUTH 87°55'59" WEST 46.29 FEET; (4) SOUTH 01°45'10" WEST 365.16
FEET; (5) SOUTH 01°46'26" WEST 233.05 FEET; (6) SOUTH 04°08'15" WEST 65.00 FEET TO THE NORTH
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NORDIC MEADOWS ROAD; THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING
TWO (2) COURSES: (1) SOUTH 89°24'59" WEST 13.40 FEET; (2) NORTH 89°01'568" WEST 342.05 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 815,500 SQ.FT. OR 18.72 AC, MORE OR LESS.

SURFACE - GOOD COND.
NORTHQUARTER CORNER
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S CONT. 2.73 ACRES CONT. 2.72 ACRES ' >[\ MARKED GARDNER ENGINEERING

b ADDRESS ADDRESS / / > SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY

N\
7/\/ LOT LINE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

// - — — — ——— ADJACENT PARCEL
I, KLINT H. WHITNEY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE

/ - — SECTION LINE OF UTAH AND THAT | HOLD CERTIFICATE NO. 8227228 IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 58, CHAPTER 22, OF THE
5 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS ACT; | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT BY AUTHORITY OF THE
F AF OGDEN VALLEY LLC 2 o 500 100 200" 00 2 ————————- EASEMENT OWNERS | HAVE COMPLETED A SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY AS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED ON THIS PLAT, AND HAVE
292680003 FOUND LANDMARK . SUBDIVIDED SAID PROPERTY INTO LOTS AND STREETS, TOGETHER WITH EASEMENTS, HEREAFTER TO BE KNOWN
REBAR CAP / e S e ¢ EXISTING FENCE LINE AS ASGARD HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17-23-17 AND HAVE VERIFIED ALL
Scale in Foot MEASUREMENTS; THAT THE REFERENCE MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON ARE LOCATED AS INDICATED AND ARE
cale fn ree o e STREAM AND CORRIDOR EASEMENT APPROXIMATE  SUFFICIENT TO RETRACE OR REESTABLISH THIS SURVEY; THAT ALL LOTS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
1" = 100 LAND USE CODE; AND THAT THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN IS SUFFICIENT TO ACCURATELY ESTABLISH THE
50-FOOT HIGH WATER MARK LATERAL BOUNDARIES OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT OF REAL PROPERTY. (45815,
S\ Iy
N T,
0 LAN Y}
7 CURVE TABLE SIGNED THIS DAY OF , 2021, 5 Q@‘}i--'“--? 5,7,

/ % S o DATE 2, Y

/ CURVE # | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA | CHORD BEARING | CHORD LENGTH S & 8227228 e 2
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NORDIC MEADOWS DRIVE / / c1 527.24 | 1710.83 | 17°39'26" | N78° 13' 20"E 525.16 Z % Klint H. S =
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- / OWNER'S DEDICATION
,/ . WASTEWATER SITE AND SOILS EVALUATION #14600
{ ’ | THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER OF THE HEREON DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND, HEREBY SET APART AND
// \E§TIMATED 1% B / Exploration Pit #1 (UTM Zone 12 Nad 83 428164 E 4574075 N) SUBDIVIDE THE SAME INTO LOTS, PARCELS AND STREETS AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND NAME SAID TRACT:
(|~
/ (SEE NOTE #3) 7 0-20" Loam, Granular Structure
/ 20-59" Gravelly Coarse Sandy Loam, Blocky Structure, 60% Gravel ASGARD HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION

® VD4 59-85" Gravelly Coarse Sandy Loam, Massive Structure, 60% Gravel, Few Red Mottles
3 //' \ AND HEREBY DEDICATE, GRANT AND CONVEY TO WEBER COUNTY, UTAH ALL THOSE PARTS OR PORTIONS
S89°53'02"E9.92" g 068 N77°02:32" / Exploration Pit #2 (UTM Zone 12 Nad 83 428242 E 4574079 N) OF SAID TRACT OF LAND DESIGNATED AS STREETS, THE SAME TO BE USED AS PUBLIC THOROUGHFARES
' ,\'\65 W?gg.g’;, FOUND, 0-21" Loam, Granular Structure FOREVER, AND ALSO GRANT AND DEDICATE A PERPETUAL EASEMENT OVER, UPON AND UNDER THE LANDS
— o 204 21-62" Gravelly Coarse Sandy Loam, Blocky Structure, 50% Gravel DESIGNATED ON THE PLAT AS PUBLIC UTILITY, THE SAME TO BE USED FOR THE INSTALLATION,
/ 24 62-95" Gravelly Coarse Sandy Loam, Massive Structure, 50% Gravel, Common Red Mottling MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF PUBLIC UTILITY SERVICE LINES, STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES OR FOR
/’ THE PERPETUAL PRESERVATION OF WATER DRAINAGE CHANNELS IN THEIR NATURAL STATE WHICHEVER IS
~ Exploration Pit #3 (UTM Zone 12 Nad 83 428216 E 4574001 N) APPLICABLE AS MAY BE AUTHORIZED BY WEBER COUNTY, UTAH, WITH NO BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES
,/ X 0-20" Loam, Granular Structure BEING ERECTED WITHIN SUCH EASEMENTS.
_ M / 20-49" Gravelly Coarse Sandy Loam, Blocky Structure, 60% Gravel
6 [ OT 5 49-79" Gravelly Coarse Sandy Loam, Massive Structure, 60% Gravel SIGNED THIS DAY OF 2021.
/ / Exploration Pit #4 (UTM Zone 12 Nad 83 428150 E 4573968 N)
~ —————}~_CONT. 3.00 ACRES '‘CONT.3.00 ACRES B A 0-22" Loam, Granular Structure
© | ’
< ADDRESS e \ MICHAEL JQNES \ 22-53" Gravelly Loam, Blocky Structure, 40% Gravel BY:
SN WILDERNESS TRUST 53-77" Gravelly Sandy Loam, Massive Structure, 40% Gravel, Common Red Mottling
X l E)/ 221050005 Exploration Pit #5 (UTM Zone 12 Nad 83 428036 E 4573721 N)
/ g N A \ ’ 0-20" Loam, Granular Structure
Z — (/ HASEMENT :ér) WAYNE DSEN \\ / 20-49" Gravelly Sandy Loam, Blocky Structure, 40% Gravel, Common Red Mottling
< £ 56]F00T HIGH (‘,‘)\ 221050000 X 49-72" Gravelly Sandy Loam, Massive Structure, 50% Gravel, Common Red Mottling
> a WATER MARK SETBAGK LINE. ‘ %
— fe e w v ™~ 7 7 Exploration Pit #6 (UTM Zone 12 Nad 83 427993 E 4573722 N)
—5@\% X /=15 < g 0-30" Loam, Granular Structure
D 8 w SN <Or g \ / / 30-58" Gravelly Coarse Sandy Loam, Granular/Blocky Structure, 65% Gravel, Common Red Mottling
N % ) \‘%’ / N ’ — 58-76" Gravelly Coarse Sandy Loam, Massive Structure, 50% Gravel, Common Red Mottling
Z o = [ FOUND REBAR CAP > / - NOTES
*g—ﬁ\"\oo : é OINT ON PROPERTY LINE ),
o /
IIJ_J < ! SRRV ZONE FV-3 CURRENT YARD SETBACKS: FRONT 30', SIDE 20", REAR 30' ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
/ SUBJECT PROPERTY CURRENTLY FALLS WITHIN FEMA FLOOD ZONE "A" - AS SHOWN
- h ! HEREON PER FEMA MAP NO. 49057C0228F AND 49057C0236F WITH AN EFFECTIVE STATE OF UTAH )
’ 8 DATE OF JUNE 2, 2015.
@ L ’ BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREIN HAVE BEEN COMPUTED IN A STUDY BY COUNTY OF WEBER )
N _ / HANSEN ALLEN & LUCE INC.
5\ ~ THIS SUBDIVISION WAS ALLOWED FLEXIBLE LOT AREA AND WIDTH IN EXCHANGE On this day of 2021, personally appeared before me whose
C / - _ - ) )
5 § <L | ’ FOR SUPERIOR STREET CONNECTIVITY. A SUBDIVISION AMENDMENT WITHIN ANY identity is personally known to me (or proven on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and who by me duly sworn/affirmed,
<50 i PART OF THE OVERALL SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION did say that he/she is the of LIBERTY LAND AND LIVESTOCK, LLC, and that said document
h KEITH SMITH 106-2-4(B) OF THE WEBER COUNTY CODE. was signed by him/her in behalf of said Corporation by Authority of its Bylaws, or (Resolution of its Board of Directors),
/ ALL LOTS WILL BE RESTRICTED TO 5000 SQUARE FEET OF LANDSCAPING. and said acknowledged to me that said Corporation executed the same.
221050008 RECORDING NUMBER , BOOK , PAGE
= ALL FUTURE STRUCTURES CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION ARE SUBJECT
\ / TO THE OUTDOOR LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN LUC SEC. 108-16.
5L ) SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY AND LOT CORNERS ARE SET AS REQUIRED BY STATE
Q.B. Iy 5250 S4°08'15%V 65.00' CODE AND COUNTY ORDINANCES PER SEC. 106-1-8.20.
== = = __\?%Q?_ — f 17685 — — j}zﬁ—k Z=18030. — — A< s STAMP NOTARY PUBLIC
—N90T00'00°E N89°01'58"W 342.05' $89°24'59"W 13.40'7%
_ _ _ _ _ ] /L
NORDIC MEADOWS RC})A_D / ~
T | N [ N 7T T DEVELOPER: COUNTY RECORDER
I LIBERTY LAND AND LIVESTOCK LLC
WEBER COUNTY SURVEYOR WEBER COUNTY ATTORNEY WEBER COUNTY ENGINEER WEBER COUNTY COMMISSION WEBER COUNTY PLANNING WEBER - MORGAN HEALTH DAN MABYE ENTRY NO FEE PAID
NARRATIVE 1715 CANYON CIRCLE [ — —
ACCEPTANCE COMMISSION APPROVAL DEPARTMENT
FOUND W.C. 3"BRASS CAP | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE WEBER COUNTY | HAVE EXAMINED THE FINANCIAL | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE REQUIRED FARMINGTON UTAH FILED FOR AND RECORDED
DATED 2021- 6IN BELOW SALIJ\jRDVEITLOCI?é)SN%T;gESH?gRRI,EA\QEI\'\/’V(IDE\?A-II:HE{\S( _Fr’::lf‘ST i%g%AéTATITEEEDAvT/?TgTT:TSSSB%mg:\(j)TNS PU%‘;ﬁ%ﬁggﬁgﬁiﬁg;ﬁ’;gﬁﬁ;g SND THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT, THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS | DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SOILS, THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY WAS TO CREATE A SIX LOT ’
- THE DEDICATION OF STREETS AND OTHER PUBLIC SUBDIVISION WAS DULY APPROVED BY PERCOLATION RATES, AND SITE
SURFACE - GOOD COND. OFFICE HAVE BEEN SATISFIED.THE APPROVAL PLAT AND IN MY OPINION THEY CONFORM CONFORM WITH COUNTY STANDARDS WAYS AND FINANCIAL GUARANTEE OF PUBLIC THE WEBER COUNTY PLANNING CONDITION FOR THIS SUBDIVISION HAVE SUBDIVISION ON THE PROPERTY AS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED AT . IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL
SOUTHQUARTER CORNER OF THIS PLAT BY THE WEBER COUNTY WITH THE COUNTY ORDINANCE AND THE AMOUNT OF THE FINANCIAL HEREON. THE SURVEY WAS ORDERED BY LIBERTY LAND AND
IMPROVEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SUBDIVISION COMMISSION. BEEN INVESTIGATED BY THIS OFFICE AND
SEC. 29, T7N, R1E, SLB&M SURVEYOR DOES NOT RELIEVE THE LICENSED APPLICABLE THERETO AND NOW IN GUARANTEE IS SUFFICIENT FOR THE THEREON ARE HEREBY APPROVED AND ACCEPTED ARE APPROVED FOR ONSITE LIVESTOCK, LLC. THE CONTROL USED TO ESTABLISH THE RECORDS. PAGE RECORDED
LAND SURVEYOR WHO EXECUTED THIS PLAT FORCE AND EFFECT. INSTALLATION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS. BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF WEBER COUNTY, UTAH. WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEMS. BOUNDARY WAS THE EXISTING WEBER COUNTY SURVEY ’ —
FROM THE RESPONSIBILITIES AND/OR LIABILITIES MONUMENTATION AS SHOWN AND NOTED HEREON.THE BASIS FOR
ASSOCIATED THEREWITH. SIGNED THIS___DAY OF 2021, SIGNEDTHIS__DAYOF 2021 OF BEARING IS THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 7 E N G I N E E RI N G
SIGNED THIS___ DAY OF , 2021. SIGNED THIS___ DAY OF , 2021. SIGNED THIS___ DAY OF , 2021. SIGNEDTHIS___DAYOF_______,2021. RI/I(EE-IFI;ANRAV':‘/(H;IEC; BEEA;ASRTS ONFOFI?I-IIE OSO’%;;‘SEI;'{\KIEASI?I'AS\I/EVEQEE
CHAIRMAN, WEBER COUNTY COMMISSION ’ CIVIL- LAND PLANNING COUNTY RECORDER
COUNTY, UTAH NORTH, NAD 83 STATE PLANE GRID BEARING. MUNICIPAL - LAND SURVEYING
COUNTY SURVEYOR
ATTEST: CHAIRMAN, WEBER COUNTY PLANNING DIRECTOR WEBER-MORGAN HEALTH DEPT.
COUNTY ATTORNEY COUNTY ENGINEER NAVETITLE COMMISSION OFFICE: BOT.476.0202 FAX: 801-476.0066
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Exhibit C - Culinary Water Service Agreement

Nordic Mountain Water Inc.
Mr. Dan Maybe
1715 Canyon Circle,
Farmington, Utah 84025
Asgard Subdivision-6 Single Family Home Sites, Liberty, Utah

Ref: Reservation of Service Agreement July 2, 2021

Nordic Mountain Water Inc. (NMW1) agrees to provide culinary water service to the Asgard Subdivision,
a subdivision containing 6 Single Family Home Sites hereafter referred to as lots, under the following
Terms and Conditions:

1. A 10% non-refundable deposit is required on the total number of metered connections rounded
to the next whole lot multiplied by the Infrastructure Fee currently in effect.

a. Reservation of Service remains valid for one year from date this service agreement is
signed by legal representatives of both parties and the full deposit has been made as
outlined in this document.

b. Outstanding balance is due within one year from date this document is signed or when
project is completed — whichever date is earliest.

I. Each lot will be assessed our normal monthly fee at time subdivision is
completed.
ii. Each lot will be assessed a one-time membership fee as required at time
subdivision is completed.
2. Options after one year if subdivision is not compieted:

a. Pay Outstanding balance — each lot will be assessed our normal monthly fee and one-
time membership fee.

b. Service Agreement is nullified, deposit is forfeited,

c. Renew this Reservation of Service Agreement for an additional year at the discretion of
NMWI as outlined in paragraph 1 above and at fee rates in effect at time of renewal.

3. Details
a. Our current fee rates are:
i. Current Infrastructure fee: $8,600/lot.
ii. Current One-time membership fee: $300/lot.
iii. Current Monthly fee for water: $75/lot for up to 20,000 gal. Cost increases per
1000 gals above the monthly allotment of 20,000 gal.

b. 6 lots at one (1) residential %" Connection per lot.

¢. Total Infrastructure fee is 6 lots X $8,600/lot = $51,600,

d. Non-refundable deposit due at signing of this document is $8,600 based on 6 lots X 10%
rounded to whole lot multiplied by infrastructure fee/lot.

e. Deposit(s) are credited towards the original balance identified in 3c.

f.  Final payment of original balance (3c) less deposit(s) is due not later than one year from
date this agreement is signed or upon completion of subdivision — whichever date is
earliest.

g. Monthly water fee charge per lot at completion:

i. Each lot will be assessed a monthly fee and water allocation in effect at date of
completion (3a.iii).

ii. Each lot will be assessed a one-time membership fee, at the current rate in
affect at date of completion as required by NMWI for water service (3a.ii)
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4. General Restrictions:

a. No Home Owner's Association (HOA) organized by Asgard Subdivision or its residents
can include any culinary water provided by NMWI.

h. No extensions to the water system developed for the Asgard Subdivision that includes
water provided by NMWI will be allowed beyond the initial 6 lots.

c. Asgard Subdivision cannot resale, manage, restrict, or charge any additional fees for
water provided by NMW!I under any circumstance,

d. All water provided by NMWI shall be used for culinary purposes only. Minimal
residential landscape watering will be allowed up to 5000 sq. feet until such time as
secondary water may become available. Allocations are subject to change.

5. Costs to the Developer
3. Developer pays all costs induding required modifications to existing NMWI
infrastructure necessary to provide NMWI! water to the Asgard Subdivision as identified
by NMWI or its approved agent.
b. Necessary modifications to existing NMWI infrastructure as well as all water line
extension design and associated construction is subject to the following:
i. Must meet all State, County, and County Fire District Specifications and
Requirements
ii. Must meet Water System Specifications as provided by NMW! and agreed upon,
by signed agreement, at a pre-construction meeting.

jiil. All Waterline construction must be inspected and approved by NMWI or its
identified Agent during all water system construction and/or modifications at
the expense of the developer. Frequency of inspection will be determined
during the pre-construction meeting and/or as specified in NMWI Standards and
Specifications document.

iv. NMWI will take possession of new and modified portion of the water system at
time of completion and Developer will warranty the full installation and
modifications for a period of at least 1 year from completion date at discretion
of NMWI.

6. NMWI uses a gravity-flow distributions system. Since an engineering study has not been
completed for the proposed subdivision, NMWI will not guarantee adequate water pressure.

7. This agreement is subject to change contingent upon legal review by an NMWI legal
representative.

if these conditions are acceptable, please submit the appropriate deposit and sign this agreement.
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Bill Green at (801)791-3976 anytime or through
our NMWI office. This unsigned document remains valid for 7 days from original document date.

~__Date: 7"t0202 /

Sincerely, Agreement of Terms:
Dan Mabey, Asgard Subdivisio
Bill D. Green
President Signature Date: Date: Z/ 2 (/Q/ 202/
Board of Directors NMWI Representative

Nordic Mountain Water, Inc.
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Exhibit D - Culinar pacity Assessment Letter

Perkes, Scott

From: Bill Green =hill.green@digis.net=
Sent: Tuesday, August 17, 20271 B:11 AM
Ta: Perkes, Scot

[ =3 ‘Mordic Mountain Water”, ‘Bill Greery'
Subject: [EXTERMAL] Water Service Availability

CAUTION: This email originated from cutside Weber County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you know the sender
and are expecting the link or attachment. Think Before You Click!

Tao: Weber County Planning and Zoning
Date:  August 16, 2021
From: Mordic Mountain Water, Inc,

Re: Water Service Capability for Asgard Heights Subdivision

MNeordic Mountain Water Inc. is currently capable of providing and has the capacity to provide the culinary
water to Asgard Heights subdivision as agreed to and described in the terms of the joint agreement dated July
2, 2021 and on file with the Weber County Planning and Zoning Office.

This service will be available upon the completion of the extension and connection to our existing service on
the West boundary of the Asgard Heights Subdivision.

Bill . Green
President. Board of Directors
Mordic Mountain Water, Inc,
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Exhibit E - Septic Feasibility Letter
»

Hoath OfconEsecaivo Dooctor August 12, 2021 WEBER-MORGAN
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Weber County Planning Commission
2380 Washington Blwd.
Ogden, LT 84401

RE: Preliminary Subdivision Determination
Asgard Heights Subdivision, 6 lots
Parcel #22-023-0016
Boil log #14600

Crentlemen:

The soil and pereolation information for the above-referenced lot have been reviewed. Culinary water will
be provided by Nordic Mountain Water Company, an approved public water system. A letter from the
waier supplier is required prior to issuance of a permit,

DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

Lots 1-6: Documented ground water tables nol o exceed 12 inches and slopes exceeding 4%, fall within

the range of ﬂccc{lltﬂbilit}' for the utilization of a Wisconsin Mound Treatment Svstem or & Packed Red
—Media Treatment .'l}'!atcm'thﬂnwad by Drripr Irrigation absorption aren, wsw means of wastewater disposal,

Maximum absorption area depth is limited to 0 inches, The absorption area is to be designed using a

maximurn loading rate of 0.25 gal/fi*/day for a Wisconsin Mound absorption area, or 0.5 gal/ft¥/day for a

Dirip Irrigation absorption area as required for the loam, granular strocture soil horizon,

ENGINEERIMG CONSIDERATIONS

The soil exploration pits associated with lots 3 and 5 do not currently fall within the property lines of their
raspective s, bul they are both located less than 50 fect from the property lines of their respective lols,
Due to the close proximity of these soil exploration pits o their respective lots and the consistency of
suitable soils ohserved throughout the subdivision, it has been determined that these soil exploration pils
may b considercd as valid for the placement of absorplion areas on these lots, Absorption areas designed
for lots 3 and 5 should be designed for placement on the portions of these lots that arc in close proximity o
their respective soil exploration pits. Absorplion areas designed in areas that are significantly farther than
30 feet from their original soil exploration pits may be subject to additional site and s0il evaluations and
percolation testing,

Plans for the construction of any wastewater disposel system are to be propared by a Utah State cortified
individual and submitted to this office for review prior to the issuance of a 'E;"E;m!:watl:r [ispozal permit.

The following items are required for o formal subdivision review; application, receipt of the a riate
fee, and a full sized copy of the subdivision plats showing the location of exploration pits and pereelation
tests as well as the documented soil hartzons and percolation rates, A subdivision review will net cecur
urttil all items are submitted. Mylars submitted for signature without this information will be retumed

Each an-zite individueal wastewater disposal system must be installed in accordance with R317-, Utah
Administrative Code, Individoal Wastewater Disposal Systems and Weber-Morgan Disirict Health
Department Rules. Final approval will be given only after an on-site inspection of the completed project
and prior io the accomplishment of any backfilling,

Pleasc be advised that the conditions of this letter are valid for a period of [8 months, At that time the site
will be re-evaluated in relation to rules in effect af that time,

Sinfenzly,
Ryan Klings
Environmental Health Division

B0 1-399-7 14l
EMUCATE | ENGAGE | EMPOWER

phone; B071-300-T100 | fax: 804-389-7110 | 477 23rd Street, Ogden, UT 84401 | www.wabermorganheaith,org

Page 10 of 11



Exhibit F

HANSER MEMORANDUM

ENGINEETRBRS

DATE: July 27, 2021

......
,,,,,,,
ot -

TO: Dan Mavey
1715 Canyon Circle '
Farmington, UT 84025

& 0712712021 ;
§ 11624818-2202

FROM: Daniel Jones, P.E., CFM
Hansen, Allen & Luce, Inc. (HAL)
859 West So. Jordan Pkwy — Suite 200
South Jordan, Utah 84095

SUBJECT: Base Flood Elevation Estimation for Liberty property
PROJECT NO.: 344.249.100

BACKGROUND

Mr. Dan Mavey (CLIENT), owner of the property shown in Exhibit 1, located Liberty, Utah
desires to improve six lots. FEMA'’s effective flood insurance rate maps (FIRMs) for the
area, map panels No. 49057C0236F and 49057C0228F (dated June 2 2015), show the
subject property somewhat encumbered to the 1% Annual Chance (AC) floodplain (Zone
‘A’) of Pine Creek, as shown in Exhibit 1. However, the floodplain is over-mapped in this
area as evidenced by the receiving waters (Zone AE), which are several times narrower
than the Zone A mapping which encumbers the subject property. CLIENT desires to
pursue a Letter of Map Amendment, which requires an estimate of the Base Flood
Elevation (BFE). The BFE is defined as the 1% AC floodplain elevation, and is also
commonly referred to as the “100-year” floodplain elevation.

As an estimate of the BFE is required prior to acquiring a LOMA or improving each lot,
CLIENT has requested that HAL perform this service. This memorandum is issued to
document the methodology used to generate BFEs.

HYDROLOGY

As no detailed hydrology exists for this area, the flows from StreamStats (Exhibit 2) were
used in the hydraulic model. The 1% AC flow as reported by StreamStats for this area is
71.7 cfs.

HYDRAULIC MODEL DEVELOPMENT

Gardner Engineering created a surface which was provided by CLIENT. HAL used this to
create a two-dimensional model of the site. A visual representation of this elevation data
can be found below.

Page 1 of 3
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Exhibit F

VISUAL REPRESENTATION OF SURVEYED ELEVATION DATA (NORTH IS RIGHT)

The perimeter of the model grid was placed using the US Army Corps of Engineers
hydraulics software HEC-RAS 6.0. The perimeter was further refined to ensure water
would not pond on any border cell of the model. The 2D mesh was established on 10 foot
grid spacing. A uniform Manning’s n roughness coefficient of 0.045 was established
based on pictures provided by CLIENT (a predominant cover of weeds with low sparse
sagebrush) and with reference to Guide for Selecting Manning's Roughness Coefficients
for Natural Channels and Flood Plains Water-Supply Paper 2339 by the United States
Geological Survey (1989) and values suggested in Open Channel Hydraulics by Ven Te
Chow (1959). Breaklines were drawn on the road centerlines and creek banks to prevent
cell leakage. A constant inflow boundary condition was established just below Nordic
Valley Road at 71.7 cfs. The downstream boundary condition was established based on
the stream slope of 0.069 ft/ft (6.9%). The computational time step was set to 0.1 seconds
and the simulation was run for 10 minutes to provide a pseudo steady state result.

s £
PREDOMINANT COVER OF WEEDS AND SPARSE SAGEBRUSH

The result of the model can be seen below in plan and profile. The two-dimensional model
based on survey shows that the floodplain is considerably less wide than shown on the
effective FIRM map for the subject property. This is a result of the greater hydrologic and
hydraulic detail.

Dan Mavey Page 2 of 3 BFE Estimation
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Exhibit F

Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Daniel Jones

Enclosures

Exhibit 1 — Effective FIRM

Exhibit 2 — StreamStats Report

Exhibit 3 — Topographic Surface

Exhibit 4 — BFE Estimate Map along Pine Creek
Exhibit 5 — Pine Creek 1% AC Profile

RAS 6.0 Model

Dan Mavey Page 3 of 3 BFE Estimation
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MAP PANELS

EXHIBIT 1
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6/10/2021 StreamStats

Exhibit F
EXHIBIT 2

StreamStats Report

Region ID: ut
Workspace ID: UT20210610163756605000

Clicked Point (Latitude, Longitude): 41.31746,-111.85537
Time: 2021-06-10 10:37:59 -0600

Basin Characteristics

Parameter Code Parameter Description Value Unit
DRNAREA Area that drains to a point on a stream 0.99 square miles
PRECIP Mean Annual Precipitation 42.3 inches

Peak-Flow Statistics Parameters [Region 2]

Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit

DRNAREA Drainage Area - square miles 2.14 84.1

https://streamstats.usgs.gov/ss/ 1/3
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EXHIBIT 2

Exhibit F
6/10/2021 (CO NT) StreamStats
Parameter Code Parameter Name Value Units Min Limit Max Limit
PRECIP Mean Annual Precipitation 42.3 inches 16.5 53.7

Peak-Flow Statistics Disclaimers [Region 2]

One or more of the parameters is outside the suggested range. Estimates were extrapolated with
unknown errors

Peak-Flow Statistics Flow Report [Region 2]

Statistic Value Unit

50-percent AEP flood 11.9 ftA3/s
20-percent AEP flood 24.1 ft*3/s
10-percent AEP flood 34.4 ft*3/s
4-percent AEP flood 449 ftr3/s
2-percent AEP flood 60.2 ft*3/s
1-percent AEP flood 71.7 ft*3/s
0.5-percent AEP flood 84.1 ft*3/s
0.2-percent AEP flood 110 ft*3/s

Peak-Flow Statistics Citations

Kenney, T.A., Wilkowske, C.D., and Wright, S.J.,2007, Methods for Estimating Magnitude
and Frequency of Peak Flows for Natural Streams in Utah: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific
Investigations Report 2007-5158, 28 p. (http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2007/5158/)

USGS Data Disclaimer: Unless otherwise stated, all data, metadata and related materials are considered to satisfy the quality
standards relative to the purpose for which the data were collected. Although these data and associated metadata have
been reviewed for accuracy and completeness and approved for release by the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), no warranty
expressed or implied is made regarding the display or utility of the data for other purposes, nor on all computer systems,

nor shall the act of distribution constitute any such warranty.

USGS Software Disclaimer: This software has been approved for release by the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS). Although the
software has been subjected to rigorous review, the USGS reserves the right to update the software as needed pursuant to
further analysis and review. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made by the USGS or the U.S. Government as to the
functionality of the software and related material nor shall the fact of release constitute any such warranty. Furthermore,
the software is released on condition that neither the USGS nor the U.S. Government shall be held liable for any damages

resulting from its authorized or unauthorized use.

https://streamstats.usgs.gov/ss/

2/3
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EXHIBIT 2
6/10/2021 (CO NT) StreamStats Exhi bit =

USGS Product Names Disclaimer: Any use of trade, firm, or product names is for descriptive purposes only and does not

imply endorsement by the U.S. Government.

Application Version: 4.5.3
StreamStats Services Version: 1.2.22
NSS Services Version: 2.1.2

https://streamstats.usgs.gov/ss/ 3/3
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EXHIBIT 3
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Exhibit F
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- Dan Mavey
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Elevation (NAVD88)
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Pine Creek 1% AC Profile
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